Edition 11.23
EN
Relief valves VSBV 25
• For gaseous media
• Inlet pressure range up to 4 bar
• Adjustable opening pressure 20–500 mbar
• Suitable for hydrogen
03251240

Pressure measuring point -0, -4
Opening pressure Z
Order example
VSBV 25R40-4
4 .1 ProFi
A web app selecting the correct product is available at
4 .2 Type code
VSBV  Relief valve
25  Nominal size
R  Rp internal thread
TN  NPT internal thread
40  pu max. 4 bar
-0  No pressure test point
-4  Pressure test point at the inlet
Z  Special adjusting range
VSBV · Edition 11.23 · EN 7
5 Project planning information
5 Project planning information
5 .1 Installation
pso ≤ 100 mbar
Installation position: for opening pressures up to 100 mbar,
spring dome pointing vertically upwards or to the side, not
upside down; for other opening pressures, any installation
position is possible. If the spring dome is pointing to the
side, the set opening pressure is reduced by 4 mbar; if
the spring dome is pointing downwards, it is reduced by
8 mbar.
 > 20 mm
The relief valve VSBV must not be in contact with masonry.
Minimum clearance 20 mm.
Do not store or install the unit in the open air.
The unit is delivered with a test nipple fitted to the side to
measure the inlet pressure pu.
 5 DN
N
FP
A
 8
6-
6.
2.
4
Pressure
regulator
VGBF
Safety shut-off
valve JSAV
Safety relief
valve VSBV
If the controls downstream of a gas pressure regulator are
not resistant to the supply pressure, EN 746-2 prescribes
a safety shut-off valve upstream and a relief valve down-
stream of the gas pressure regulator – regardless of how
high the inlet pressure is.
VSBV · Edition 11.23 · EN 8
5 Project planning information
5 .2 Pressure levels
 5 DN
N
FP

VSBV · Edition 11.23 · EN 10
6 Accessories
6 .1 .3 Type code
ABG Exhaust
25 Connection pipe nominal diameter: DN 25
50 Connection pipe nominal diameter: DN 50
/40 Exhaust nominal diameter: DN 40
/80 Exhaust nominal diameter: DN 80
6 .1 .4 Technical data
Version: welded, hot-galvanized steel.
Connection pipe length: 1100 mm (43.3 inches).
Dimensions
d2
d1
L2
L1
L3
e
DN2
DN1
L4
Anti-bird grille
Anti-bird grille
Type Nominal size
DN Overall dimensions in mm (inches) Dimensions in mm (inches)
DN1 DN2
DN1 DN2 L1 L2 L3 L4 e d1 Wall thick-
ness d2 Wall thick-
ness
ABG 25/40 25 40 350 (13.8) 160 (6.3) 130 (5.12) 1100 (43.3) 4.0 (0.16) 33.7 (1.33) 2.6 (0.1) 48.3 (1.9) 2.6 (0.1)
ABG 50/80 50 80 560 (22.05) 250 (9.84) 200 (7.87) 1100 (43.3) 8.0 (0.31) 60.3 (2.37) 2.9 (0.11) 88.9 (3.5) 3.2 (0.13)
VSBV · Edition 11.23 · EN 11
7 Technical data
7 Technical data
7 .1 Ambient conditions
Icing, condensation and dew in and on the unit are not per-
mitted.
Avoid direct sunlight or radiation from red-hot surfaces on
the unit. Note the maximum medium and ambient temper-
atures!
Avoid corrosive influences, e.g. salty ambient air or SO2.
The unit may only be stored/installed in enclosed rooms/
buildings.
Medium and ambient temperatures: -15 to +60°C (5 to
140°F).
Long-term use in the upper ambient temperature range ac-
celerates the ageing of the elastomer materials and reduces
the service life (please contact manufacturer).
Storage and transport temperatures: -15 to +40°C (5 to
104°F).
This unit is not suitable for cleaning with a high-pressure
cleaner and/or cleaning products.
7 .2 Mechanical data
Gas types: natural gas, town gas, landfill gas, LPG (gas-
eous) (Fluid Group 1 pursuant to Directive 2014/68/EU),
hydrogen and biogas (max. 0.02 %-by-vol. H2S). The gas
must be dry in all temperature conditions and must not
contain condensate.
Inlet pressure pu: up to 4 bar.
Accuracy group: AG 10.
Valve housing: aluminium,
valve seat and stem: aluminium,
diaphragm: Perbunan,
valve plate: NBR.
Internal thread: Rp 1 to ISO 7-1.
Weight: 1.6 kg.
7 .3 Dimensions
90
(3.5")
165 (6.5")
34 (1.3")
1"
132